RESOLUTION 75-20

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON TO CERTIFY THE SIGNATURES OF CITY OFFICIALS TO DRAW ON THE LETTER OF CREDIT FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT NO. B-75-HN-18-0002.

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, Indiana is entitled to the sum of \$1,004,000.00 as a Non-Metropolitan Entitlement City (Sec. 106) under the provisions of Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-383); and,

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, having submitted Grant No. B-75-HN-18-0002, is bound by the requirements of fiscal management procedures of Federal Management Circular 74-4, prepared by the General Services Administration; and,

WHEREAS, the regulations of the Department of Housing and Urban Development, 24 CFR Part 570, and the General Services Administration, FMC 74-4, require the submission of Standard Form 1194 (signature card) with accompanying authorizing resolution of the governing legislative body prior to the utilization of the Letter of Credit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

Section I. That the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana is hereby authorized to certify to the Department of Housing and Urban Development the signatures of the following four individuals, employees and/or representatives of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, as authorized to draw on the Letter of Credit for Community Development Block Grant NO. B-75-HN-18-0002:

Dr. Robert Linnemeier, President Redevelopment Commission
W. L. Patterson, Executive Director of Redevelopment Department
Martha Sims, City Controller
Steven Richardson, Assistant to Mayor.

Section II. THIS RESOLUTION shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval by the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of

Bloomington, Indiana, this 7 day of August, 1975.

Brian C. De St. Croix, President

Common Council

ATTEST:

MARKA Dolvick

Karel Dolnick, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this χ day of Acquist, 1975 at the hour of M o'clock, A.M.

Karel Dolnick, City Clerk

Approved and signed by me this 8 day of 9 day of

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor

APPENDIX A

Standard Form 1194 6 Treasury FRM 1000 Fiscal Service Bureau of Accounts	FOR PAYMEN	GNATURE CARD T VOUCHERS OF CREDIT	Letter of Credit Number -Federal Reserve-Bank
Letter of Credit Issued in Favor of (Recipient) City of Bloomington P.O. Box 100 Bloomington, IN 47401		Chicago Disbursing Ct Issued by (Federal Agency) U.S. Department of HUD 86-00-8704 Chicago Regional Office 300 S. Wacker Dr., Chicago, IL 60606	
SIGNATURES OF INDIVIDUALS AUTHORIZED TO DRAW ON THE CITED LETTER OF CREDIT		ONLY ONE SIGNATURE REQUIRED ON PAYMENT VOUCHERS of Any two signatures required to sign or countersign	
Typed Name and Signature		Typed Name and Signature	
Steve Richardson Typed Name and Signature		Dr Robert Linnemeier Typed Name and Signature	
Martha Sims		W.L. Patterson	
I CERTIFY THAT THE SIGNATURES ABOVE ARE OF THE INDIVIDUALS AUTHOR- IZED TO DRAW PAYMENT YOUCHERS FOR THE CITED LETTER OF CREDIT.		APPROVED:	
Mayor Francis X. McCloskey Date and Signature of Authorizing Official (Recipient)		DATE AND SIGNATURE	OF AGENCY CERTIFYING OFFICER